

## The Courtallam Township (Validation of Taxes and Library Cess) Act, 1960

Act 8 of 1960

Keyword(s): Courtallam Township, Courtallam Township Committee, District Municipal Act, Public Libraries

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## 444 Courtallam Township (Validation of [1960 : T.N. Act 8 Taxes and Library Cess)

#### <sup>1</sup>[TAMIL NADU] ACT No. 8 OF 1960.<sup>2</sup>

#### THE COURTALLAM TOWNSHIP (VALIDATION OF TAXES AND LIBRARY CESS) ACT, 1960.

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 11th June 1960, first published in the Fort St. George Gazette Extraordinary on the 15th June 1960 (Jyaistha 25, 1882).]

An Act to validate the levy, assessment and collection in the Courtallam Township of taxes under the <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] District Municipalities Act, 1920, and library cess under the <sup>1</sup>[Tamin Nadu] Public Libraries Act, 1948.

WHERBAS it is expedient to validate the levy, assessment and collection in the Courtallam Township of taxes under the <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] District Municipalities Act, 1920 (<sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Act V of 1920), and library cess under the <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu) Public Libraries Act, 1948 (<sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Act XXIV of 1948);

BE it enacted in the Eleventh Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be called the Courtallam Township (Validation of Taxes and Library Cess) Act, 1960.

Definitions.

2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires—

(a) " Courtallam Township" means the Courtallam Township mentioned in sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Courtallam Township Act;

(b) "Courtallam Township Act" means the Courtallam Township Act, 1954 (<sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Act XVI of 1954 );

(c) "Courtallam Township Committee" means the Courtallam Township Committee constituted under subsection (1) of section 3 of the Courtallam Township Act;

<sup>a</sup>For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Fort St. George Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 25th April 1960, Part IV-A, page 167.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

#### 1960 : I.N. Act 8; Courialian Lownship (Valuation of Taxes and Library Cess

(d) " District Municipalities Act " means the "[Tamil Nadul District Municipalities Act, 1920 (ITamil Nadul Act V of 1920);

(e) "Public Libraries Act" means the "[Tamil Nadu] Public Libraries Act, 1948 (1[Tamil Nadu] Act XXIV of 1948)

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in any judgment, Validation decree or order of any Court, no levy, assessment or collec- of municipal tion in the Courtallam Township by the Courtallam Town-library cess ship Committee or by any other authority, officer or person levied, assefor the period commencing on the 1st October 1955 and ssed or ending with the 30th September 1960, of any tax under the collected in District Municipalities Act or library cess under the Public the Courta-liam Town-Libraries Act shall be deemed to be invalid or ever to have ship. been invalid on the ground only that such levy, assessment or collection was not in accordance with the provisions of the District Municipalities Act or the Public Libraries Act or the rules made thereunder or of any other law for the time being in force in the Courtallam Township and such tax or library cess levied, assessed or collected or purporting to have been levied, assessed or collected shall for all purposes be deemed to be and to have always been. validly levied, assessed or collected and accordingly-

(a) all acts, proceedings or things done or taken by the Courtallam Township Committee or by any other authority, officer or person in connection with the levy. assessment or collection of such tax or library cess shall for all purposes be deemed to be, and to have always been, done or taken in accordance with law:

(b) no suit or other proceeding shall be maintained or continued in any Court against the Courtallam Township Committee or any other authority, officer or person what. soever for the refund of any tax or library cess so paid: and

(c) no Court shall enforce any decree or order direct. ing the refund of any tax or library cess so paid :

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

# 446 Courtallam Township (Validation of [1960: T.N. Act 8 Taxes and Library Cess)

Provided that no act or omission on the part of any person shall be punishable as an offence which would not have been so punishable in this Act had not been passed.

Levy of library cess under the Public Libllam Township by the Courtallam Township Committee.

4. (1) Without prejudice to the provisions of section 3 and notwithstanding anything contained in the Public Libraries Act, a library cess shall be levied, assessed and raries Act in collected in the Courtallam Township under and in accorthe Courta- dance with the provisions of the Public Libraries Act.

> (2) For the purposes of sub-section (1), all references in the Public Libraries Act to the District Municipalities Act. the municipal council and the municipalities shall respecttively be construed and deemed always to have been construed, as references to the Courtallam Township Act. the Courtallam Township Committee and the Courtallam Township.